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Annual List of Registered Engineers 

Office of the Minister of Works, Wellington, 22nd May, 1945. 

I N pursuance of S!ection 4 of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act, 1944, a certified copy of the names, qualifications, a~d 
addresses entered on Annual Practising Certificates issued up to 30th April, 1945, is published for general· information, This list 

expires on 31st Ma11ch, 1946. 
R. SEMPLE, l\Iini:ster o! Works. 

ENGINEERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND 

ANNUAL LIST, OF REGISTERED ENGINEERS 

Explanation 
' Pa~ticulars in the list as entered under each column are as follows:-

Column 1.-This contains the name of each engineer who at the date of the list is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate 
issued under section 3 of the 1944 Amendment Act. An engineer who has been registered is required tp hold a current Annual Practising 
Certificate in order ·to retain the full rights. of registration. - ' . . 

Column 2.-This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for Annual Practising Certificate. 
Column 3.-This shows the date of original registration, but no reference is made in this column to subsequent alterations to details 

of registration. 
Column 4.-This shows the section of the 1924 Act or amendments under which the Board has authorized registration. Details are 

as follows :::._ · · 

6 (i) a means registration by virtue of holding a "recognized certificate" in the form of a Diploma of Corporate Membership of 
one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, and also 9f.having had not less than three years' 
experience in the practice of engineering. ' 

6 .(i) c meahs registration by virtue of a pass in examinations approved by the Board (being the full associated membership 
examinations of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, or equivalent exempting 
examinations), and also of having ha9- not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering. , 

6 (i) b means registration during the first period of operation of the 1924 Act of a person who had then attained the age of twenty
five years anct. had been engaged during a period of not less than six years before the commencement· of the Act in the 
acquisition of professional knowledge, or in the practice of engineerint in a ;manner_ satisfactory to the Board, and ,who 
made applicaticm for registration within twelve month's after the compiencement of the Act. . . ' 

6 (i) b* meains registration,'under the 1928 amendm~nt which in effect re-enacted clause 6 .(i) b of the 1924 Act in respect to any 
licensed surveyor in New Zealand who satisfied the Board that he had prior to the coming into operation of the 1924 Act 
substantial practical experience tn · engineering as part of his practice or employment whether on his own account or . 
otherwise, and who made application for registration within six months of the passing of the amendment. 1 

Section:7 _means, registration under section 7 of the 1944 .amendment which applies to engine~rs who, within the twelve years prior 
to the passing ofthe amendment, ha.ve had six years responsible engineering pracj;ice, or substantia11y equivalent experience, 
in local authority work, provided application has been made within six months of the passing of the amendment. Provision 
is made for special consideration to discharged servicemen who apply within six- months of their discharge. 

The entry also gives the class of engineering in which the Board has accepted the engineer's training an~ experience as a qualification 
for registration. ThE:I three Diain classes are Civil, Electrical, and Mechanical engineering, and these include any other class which is either 
specialized or restrictive. 

It is also to be noted that corporate membership of one of the recognized British Engineering Institutions entitles the holder to be 
styled as a "Chartered Engineer," but this information is omitted from the list. 

ANNUAL LIST AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1945, AND EXPIRING 31ST MARCH,_ 1946 

Column 1. 

Name, 

Acheson, Arthur Raymond 
Adams, Robert Andrew .. 
Adams, Rolf Cherry 
Agar, George Lawrence .. 
Ager, John Walter Albert 
Aked, Walter Edward 
Aldrich, Luiz Roy 
Alecock, Charles Edward King 
Allen, Carrol . . . . 
Allen, Phillip Shearman .. 
Alley, Philip John 
Allum, John Andrew Charles 
Angus, Neil Paterson 
Annand, Bertram Charles 
Anstiss, Maurice Owen Kinloch 
Askin, Frank Richardson. . · 
Babbage, Alfred Alister .. 
Bach, Hubert Reynolds ..• 
Baggs, Aubrey Dormer .. 
Baker, Raymond Danvers 
Ball, Thomas Murdy 
Ballinger, Kenneth Alan .. 
Banks, Robert Lindsay .. 
Barclay, William 
Barker, Theodore Delabere 
Barnes, Edward J ohijt .. 
Basstian, Basil Christopher 
Battersby, George Herbert 
Beale, Herbert Rene .. 
Beck, Thomas George Gordon 
Beere, Wynford Ormsby .. 
Bell, William Leslie 
Bennett, William Harry .. 
Bettany, Alfred Wiremu .. 

· Birkmyer, .James Bn:i.ce 
Black, Kinley Harold 
Black, William Prentice 
Blair, David 
Blake, Edward Vincent 
Blakeley, Philip William .. 
Boak, Claude William 
Booth, John James 
Bosselmann, Vernon Cranley 
Brebner, Cedric Havelock 
Brneze, George Edward .. 
Broadbent, William John Albury 
Brodie, John Earle 

Column 2. 

Address. 

Public Works, Palmerston North 
Public Works, Auckland 
Public Works, Wellington -
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Hydro Branch, Public Works, Wellington 
City Corporation, Wellington 
P.O. Box 94, Hawera .. 
Public Works, Wellington . / 
Transport Board Workshops, Auckland-S.E. 3 
11 Johnston Street, Wellington .. 
Waimairi County Council, Christchurch .• 
Anzac A venue, Auckland · 
Harbour Board, P.O. Box 1259, Auckland 
Public Works, Trentham Military Camp .. 
Hydro Branch, Public Works, Karapiro .. 
Public Wt>rks, Christchurch 
P.O. Box 2027, Auckland 
City Engineer, Lower Hutt 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellingt'on 
Borough Council Chambers, Onehunga 
Public Works, Wellington 
P.O. Box 25, Queenstown 
56 Tees Street, Oamaru 
Public Works, Paeroa .. 
136 Manchester Street, Christchurch 
91 Beauchamp Street, Ka:i;-ori, WeWngton 
Southland County Council, Invercargill .. 
Municipal Electricity Department, Christchurch .. 
P.O. Box 27, Rotorua .. 
Public Works, Wellington 
Housing Department, Wellington 
Public Works, Wh.ap.garei 
Public Works, Wellington ' 
Borough Council, Hainilton 
King Street, Opotiki . 
Frozen Products, Ltd., Wellington 
County Council, Waimate .. 
Department of Health, Wellington · .. 
Housing Construction Department, Auckland 
Hydro Branqh, PubHc Works, Wellington 
Borough Council, Tauranga 
117 Dilworth Buildings, Queen Street, Auckland 
Public Works, Kaitaia .. 
County Council, Whakatane .. 
Marine Department, Wellington 
7 Bayfield Road, Herne Bay, Auckl~nd 
P.O. Box 1055, Wellington 

• 1928 amendment. 

Column 3. 

Date of 
Registration. 

16/2/34 
. 8/3/26 
26/11/25 
10/3/37 
7/11/44 
16/6/26 
27/4/45 

22/12/29 
6/12/44 
30/3/32 
11/8/37 

26/11/25 
7/4/26 

26/11/25 
20/1/44 
27/4/45 
28/8/35 

7/3/32 
6/1/38 

18/8/30 
12/8/25 
6/12/44 
18/9/25 

16/10/25 
8/3/26 
6/1/38 

8/10/26 
3/8/38 

_16/8/33 
20/7/27 

16/10/25 
16/6/26 
18/8/26 
30/3/39 
16/5/29 
16/5/41 

16/10/25 
27/4/45 
14/7/26 

11/10/43 
16/5/29 
17/8/31 
2/12/27 
18/9/25 

26/11/25 
8/3/26 

16/6/26 

Column 4. 

Qualifications, 

6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Electrical. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) b Structur~l. 
6 (i) c Electrical. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Electrical. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) b Electrical. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) b Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a· Civil. 
6 (i) a Electrical. 
6 (i) c Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) b Civil. 
6 (i) b Civil. 
6 (i) a Mechanical. 
6 (i) b Municipal. 
6 (i) b County. 
6 (i) a Electrica.l. 
6 (i) a Electrical. .. 
6 (i) a Civil.-
6 (i) b Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) c Civil. 
6 (i) b* Civil. 
6 ( i) c Electrical. 
6 (i) b Civil. 
"6 (i) a Mechanical. 
6 (i) b Road. 
6 (i) c Electrical. 
6 (i) a Electrical. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) a Civil. 
6 (i) b County. 
6 (i) a Mechanical. 
6 (i) b Civil. 
6 (i) a Electrical. 


