## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Annual List of Registered Engineers

Office of the Minister of Works, Wellington, 22nd May, 1945. Ince of the Minister of Works, Wellington, 22nd May, 1945. N pursuance of section 4 of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act, 1944, a certified copy of the names, qualifications, and addresses entered on Annual Practising Certificates issued up to 30th April, 1945, is published for general information. This list expires on 31st March, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

## ENGINEERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND

ANNUAL LIST OF REGISTERED ENGINEERS

Explanation

Particulars in the list as entered under each column are as follows :-

Column 1.-This contains the name of each engineer who at the date of the list is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate Column 1.—This contains the name of each engineer who at the date of the list is the holder of an Annual Fractising Certificate issued under section 3 of the 1944 Amendment Act. An engineer who has been registered is required to hold a current Annual Practising Certificate in order to retain the full rights of registration. Column 2.—This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for Annual Practising Certificate. Column 3.—This shows the date of original registration, but no reference is made in this column to subsequent alterations to details

of registration. Column 4.--This shows the section of the 1924 Act or amendments under which the Board has authorized registration. Details are as follows :-

6 (i) a means registration by virtue of holding a "recognized certificate" in the form of a Diploma of Corporate Membership of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, and also of having had not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering.

- experience in the practice of engineering.
  6 (i) c means registration by virtue of a pass in examinations approved by the Board (being the full associated membership examinations of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, or equivalent exempting examinations), and also of having had not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering.
  6 (i) b means registration during the first period of operation of the 1924 Act of a person who had then attained the age of twenty-five years and had been engaged during a period of not less than six years before the commencement of the Act in the acquisition for registration within twelve months after the commencement of the Act.
  6 (i) b' means registration under the 1928 amendment which in effect re-enacted clause 6 (i) b of the 1924 Act in respect to any licensed surveyor in New Zealand who satisfied the Board that he had prior to the coming into operation of the 1924 Act substantial practical experience in engineering as part of his practice or employment whether on his own account or otherwise, and who made application for registration for registration within six months of the passing of the amendment.
  - to the passing of the amendment, have had six years responsible engineering practice, or substantially equivalent experience, in local authority work, provided application has been made within six months of the passing of the amendment. Provision is made for special consideration to discharged servicemen who apply within six months of their discharge.

The entry also gives the class of engineering in which the Board has accepted the engineer's training and experience as a qualification for registration. The three main classes are Civil, Electrical, and Mechanical engineering, and these include any other class which is either

In the state of th

ANNUAL LIST AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1945, AND EXPIRING 31ST MARCH, 1946

Column 1.	Column 2.	Column 3.	Column 4.
Name,	Address.	Date of Registration.	Qualifications.
Acheson, Arthur Raymond	Public Works, Palmerston North	16/2/34	6 (i) a Civil.
Adams, Robert Andrew	Public Works, Auckland	8/3/26	6 (i) a Civil.
Adams, Rolf Cherry	Public Works, Wellington	26/11/25	6 (i) a Civil.
Agar, George Lawrence	Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	10/3/37	6 (i) a Electrical.
Ager, John Walter Albert	Hydro Branch, Public Works, Wellington	7/11/44	6 (i) a Civil.
Aked, Walter Edward	City Corporation, Wellington	16/6/26	6 (i) b Structural.
Aldrich, Luiz Roy	P.O. Box 94, Hawera	27/4/45	6 (i) c Electrical.
Alecock, Charles Edward King	Public Works, Wellington	22/12/29	6 (i) a Civil.
Allen, Carrol	Transport Board Workshops, Auckland S.E. 3	6/12/44	6 (i) a Electrical.
Allen, Phillip Shearman	11 Johnston Street, Wellington	30/3/32	6 (i) a Civil.
Alley, Philip John	Waimairi County Council, Christchurch	11/8/37	6 (i) a Civil.
Allum, John Andrew Charles	Anzac Avenue, Auckland	26/11/25	6 (i) $b$ Electrical.
Angus, Neil Paterson	Harbour Board, P.O. Box 1259, Auckland	$\frac{10}{11/26}$	6 (i) a Civil.
Annand, Bertram Charles	Public Works, Trentham Military Camp	$\frac{1}{26}$ $\frac{1}{25}$ $\frac{26}{11}$ $\frac{26}{25}$	6 (i) b Civil.
Anstiss, Maurice Owen Kinloch	Hydro Branch, Public Works, Karapiro	$\frac{20/11/20}{20/1/44}$	6 (i) a Civil.
Askin, Frank Richardson.	Public Works, Christchurch	$\frac{20}{1}\frac{44}{45}$	6 (i) a Civil.
	DO D 2005 4 11 1	$\frac{27}{40}$ $\frac{28}{8}$	6 (i) a Civil.
		7/3/32	6 (i) a Civil.
	Dent and Malannah Danastra at Wallington	6/1/38	6 (i) a Electrical.
		18/8/30	6 (i) $c$ Civil.
Ball, Thomas Murdy	Public Works, Wellington	$rac{12/8/25}{6/12/44}$	6 (i) a Civil. 6 (i) a Civil.
Ballinger, Kenneth Alan	P.O. Box 25, Queenstown		
Banks, Robert Lindsay	56 Tees Street, Oamaru	18/9/25	$\begin{vmatrix} 6 \\ (i) \\ b \\ (i) \\ b \\ (i) \\ c \\ (i) \\ $
Barclay, William	Public Works, Paeroa	16/10/25	6 (i) b Civil.
Barker, Theodore Delabere	136 Manchester Street, Christchurch	8/3/26	6 (i) a Mechanical.
Barnes, Edward John	91 Beauchamp Street, Karori, Wellington	6/1/38	6 (i) b Municipal.
Basstian, Basil Christopher	Southland County Council, Invercargill	8/10/26	6 (i) b County.
Battersby, George Herbert	Municipal Electricity Department, Christchurch.	3/8/38	6 (i) a Electrical.
Beale, Herbert Rene	P.O. Box 27, Rotorua	16/8/33	6 (i) a Electrical.
Beck, Thomas George Gordon	Public Works, Wellington	20/7/27	6 (i) a Civil.
Beere, Wynford Ormsby	Housing Department, Wellington	16/10/25	6 (i) $b$ Civil.
Bell, William Leslie	Public Works, Whangarei	16/6/26	6 (i) a Civil.
Bennett, William Harry	Public Works, Wellington	18/8/26	6 (i) a Civil.
Bettany, Alfred Wiremu	Borough Council, Hamilton	$\frac{30}{3/39}$	6 (i) c Civil.
Birkmyer, James Bruce	King Street, Opotiki	16/5/29	6 (i) $b^*$ Civil.
Black, Kinley Harold	Frozen Products, Ltd., Wellington	16/5/41	6 (i) c Electrical.
Black, William Prentice	County Council, Waimate	16/10/25	6 (i) b Civil.
Blair, David	Department of Health, Wellington	27/4/45	6 (i) a Mechanical.
Blake, Edward Vincent	Housing Construction Department, Auckland	14/7/26	6 (i) b Road.
Blakeley, Philip William	Hydro Branch, Public Works, Wellington	11/10/43	6 (i) c Electrical.
Boak, Claude William	Borough Council, Tauranga	16/5/29	6 (i) a Electrical.
Booth, John James	117 Dilworth Buildings, Queen Street, Auckland	17/8/31	6 (i) a Civil.
Bosselmann, Vernon Cranley	Public Works, Kaitaia	2/12/27	6 (i) a Civil.
Brebner, Cedric Havelock	County Council, Whakatane	18/9/25	6 (i) b County.
Durana (Daama Talamand	Marine Department, Wellington	26/11/25	6 (i) a Mechanical.
Breeze, George Edward		=0/11/20	
Broadbent, William John Albury Brodie, John Earle	7 Bayfield Road, Herne Bay, Auckland P.O. Box 1055, Wellington	$\frac{8/3/26}{16/6/26}$	6 (i) b Civil. 6 (i) a Electrical.

\* 1928 amendment

577

aad ar af right of the second of the second states in the second second second second second second second sec